on January 1, 2019 is 1.0392%. The difference between the (i) lease liabilities recognized and (ii)

operating lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 on December 31, 2018 is explained as
follows:

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 275,330

Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases   (9,539)

Less: Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets   (1,495)

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 264,296

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 251,779

Financial Summary

- 175 -

The Group as lessor

The Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor, and it accounts for
those leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of
IFRS 16 is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Prepayments   $ 3,389   $ (3,389)   $ -

Long-term prepayments for leases   95,184   (95,184)   -

Investments accounted for using the equity

method   253,998   (2,029)   251,969
Right-of-use assets   -   347,344   347,344

Total effect on assets   $ 352,571   $ 246,742   $ 599,313

Lease liabilities - current   $ -   $ 36,161   $ 36,161

Lease liabilities - non-current   -   215,618   215,618

Total effect on liabilities   $ -   $ 251,779   $ 251,779

Retained earnings   $ 3,256,098   $ (4,731)   $ 3,251,367
Non-controlling interests   436,464   (306)   436,158

Total effect on equity   $ 3,692,562   $ (5,037)   $ 3,687,525

b. The IFRSs endorsed by the FSC for application starting from 2020

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 1)
Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 “Interest Rate Benchmark

Reform”

 January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 3)

Note 1: The Group shall apply these amendments to business combinations for which the

acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning
on or after January 1, 2020 and to asset acquisitions that occur on or after the beginning of